
To determine Dawson's susceptibility to groundwater contamination, a Well Site Survey, published in 1989 by the Illinois EPA, was reviewed. During the survey of Dawson's source water protection area, Illinois EPA staff recorded no potential sources, routes, or possible problem sites within the adopted maximum setback zones of wells #3, #4 and #5. Based upon the above document, the Illinois EPA has determined that this community water supply's source water is susceptible to IOC and SOC contamination. This determination is made in part due to non-point sources related to agricultural land use within the recharge area of the wells. Also, as a result of monitoring conducted at the wells and entry point to the distribution system, the land-use activities, and source water protection initiatives by the village, Dawson's source water is not considered susceptible to VOC contamination.

2014 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	08/18/2010	1.3	1.3	.0138	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood Preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing system.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest contaminant level allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The highest contaminant level at which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allows for a margin of safety.

ppm or Mg/l: parts per million or milligrams per litre – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppb or Ug/l: parts per billion or micrograms per litre or – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

Na: not applicable.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below, which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Regulated Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	Unit of Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Violation?	Likely Source Of Contaminant
Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products								
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAAS)	10/03/2014	2	1.8 – 2.8	ppb	No goal for The total	60	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes]	09/25/2014	18	17 – 18.9	ppb	No goal for The total	80	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Chlorine	12/31/2014	0.9	0.35 – 1.1	ppm	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Inorganic Contaminants								
Barium	04/28/2014	0.0156	0.0156 - 0.0156	ppm	2	2	No	Discharge of drilling waste; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	04/28/2014	1.04	1.04 – 1.04	ppm	4.0	4.0	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Fertilizer discharge
State Regulated Contaminants								
Sodium	04/28/2014	98.1	98.1 – 98.1	ppm			No	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; used in water softener regeneration
Radioactive Contaminants								
Likely Source of Contamination								
Combined Radium 226/228	05/28/2009	0.37	0.37 - 0.37	0	5	pci/l	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	04/20/2009	1.1	1.1 - 1.1	0	15	pci/l	No	Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations Table

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	04/01/2014	04/10/2014	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant for the period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. Monthly samples will be double checked to make sure all sample have been taken.

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

Vulnerability Waiver: Due to favorable monitoring history, aquifer characteristics, and inventory of potential sources of contamination, our water supply was issued a vulnerability waiver renewal. No monitoring for VOCs and SOCs is required between January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2016.